experiencing unacceptable delays at 
every phase of its process for 
adjudicating claims and appeals. As of 
August 24, 2013, the Veterans Benefits 
Administration (VBA), which processes 
claims for monetary benefits, had 
760,820 compensation and pension 
claims pending. Four hundred seventy- 
one thousand, six hundred fifty 
(471,650) were considered part of the 
‘‘backlog,’’ meaning they were pending 
longer than VA’s goal of 125 days. This 

means that 62 percent of the claims 
inventory was pending longer than VA’s 
operational goal. VA experienced 
roughly a 46 percent increase in annual